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Honorable William L. Nix, Attorney
Chambers County Industrial Development 
    Authority
Morrow and Nix

1108 Third Avenue

Post Office Box 466

West Point, Georgia  31833
Industrial Development Authority – Boards of Directors – Municipalities – Appointments – Chambers County
The language in Act 2001-410 requires all incorporated municipalities to receive seats on the Chambers County Industrial Development Authority (“IDA”).  Because Act 2001-410 provides for the participation of all incorporated municipalities, the nonparticipation in the past by the Towns of Waverly, Five Points, and Cusseta does not preclude their right to represent their respective municipalities on the IDA in the future.
Dear Mr. Nix:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Chambers County Industrial Development Authority.
QUESTIONS

Does the language in HB740, which created the Industrial Development Authority of Chambers County, Alabama, require that the Towns of Cusseta, Five Points, and Waverly be given seats on the IDA?  Or does the language that limits the membership to eleven members control this issue and limit municipal mem​bership only to the three larger cities (Valley, Lanett, and LaFayette) of Chambers County?

Have the Towns of Waverly, Five Points, and Cusseta waived their right to request representation on the IDA because of the lapse of several years since the IDA’s inception?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that the Industrial De​velopment Authority was created pursuant to section 2 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama.  At the time of its formation, there were three cities (Valley, Lanett, and LaFayette) and two incorporated towns (Waverly and Five Points).  Each town has a population of less than 200 residents.  Recently, the Town of Cusseta reactivated its charter, and it has a population of 50 residents.  The Towns of Five Points and Cusseta have requested that they be allowed to place a representative on the Industrial Development Authority.
 

Section 2 of the Recompiled Constitution states as follows:
 
The Legislature, by general, local, or special law, may provide for the creation, incorporation, organiza​tion, operation, administration, authority, and financing of a public corporation empowered or intended to assist or aid in any way Chambers County or any municipality therein in promoting industry, trade, and economic development of Chambers County and each municipal​ity situated in the county, and the Legislature may grant the corporation all powers, rights, privileges, exemptions, and authority as the Legislature considers necessary or desirable for the furtherance and accom​plishment of the purposes of the public corporation.
 
Ala. Const. Local Amend., § 2 (amend. 678).
 

The Legislature, by local law, provided for the creation of the Chambers County Industrial Development Authority.  The specific authority for the Indus​trial Development Authority is found in Act 2001-410.  2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-410, 521.  This act sets out the manner in which members of the Board are to be appointed.  The act states, in pertinent part, as follows:
Initially, the council shall consist of the current mem​bers of the Industrial Development Authority of Chambers County.  As the terms of the members of the authority expire, their successors shall be appointed to the council as follows:


(1)
The county commissioners from Com​mission Districts 1, 2, and 3 shall each appoint one member for initial terms of one year each.


(2)
The county commissioners from Com​mission Districts 4, 5, and 6 shall each appoint one member for initial terms of two years each.


(3)
The governing body of each incorporated municipality in the county shall appoint one member for an initial term of three years.


(4)
A consensus of the state legislative delega​tion for the county shall appoint two members for initial terms of four years.


When the appointments have been made, the council shall be composed of 11 members who are resi​dents and qualified electors of the county. 
Id.

In this matter, your question contemplates the manner in which seemingly conflicting statements within section 1 of the act should be interpreted.  Appar​ently, the Legislature, in restricting the number of members on the IDA to eleven persons, did not contemplate the presence of all of the incorporated municipalities within Chambers County.  At the time of the passage of Act 2001-410, there were five incorporated municipalities within Chambers County, which would necessitate a minimum of 13 members to fill the positions avail​able as a result of the language used in subsections 1 through 4 of section 1 of the act.

In interpreting a statute, the plain language of a statute controls, except in those rare cases in which a literal application of the statute will produce results demonstrably at odds with the intention of the drafters.  U.S. v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc., 489 U.S. 235, 242 (1989).  A literal interpretation that would defeat the purposes of a statute will not be adopted if any other reasonable con​struction can be given it.  Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc., 458 U.S. 564, 571 (1982).  


Based on the plain language used within the statute and within the con​stitutional amendment, it appears that it was the intent of the Legislature that each incorporated municipality would have the ability to appoint one member to the IDA.  The fact that some of the municipalities did not participate does not preclude those municipalities from participating in the future.
CONCLUSION


The language in Act 2001-410 requires all incorporated municipalities to receive seats on the Chambers County Industrial Development Authority.  Because Act 2001-410 provides for the participation of all incorporated munici​palities, the nonparticipation in the past by the Towns of Waverly, Five Points, and Cusseta does not preclude their right to represent their respective munici​palities on the IDA in the future.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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